Revision of Mar. 2023
Website:  www.aemeee.com & www.aemchina.com & www.aemcomponents.com
MLV   0402   ES   012V   0100   N
 (1)       (2)     (3)     (4)       (5)    (6)
(1) Series Code:
       MLV – Surface Mount Multilayer Varistor
       MVA -- MLV Array
(2) Size Code:

• Low Working Voltage 5 V
• Low Capacitance
• Low Leakage Current < 1 μA
• Low Clamping Voltage
• Cell Phones
• Digital Cameras
• PDAs
• MP3
• Notebooks
Surface Mount Multilayer Varistors
ESD Protection (ES) Series
Features: Application Fields:
Part Number
 Working Voltage  Breakdown Voltage  Clamping Voltage Typical Capacitance                       ESD Contact ESD Air
DC(V) (1mA)    (max.) C (pF)
MLV0402ES024V0003P 24V 48V~72V 110V 3.0pF (+80~-20%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0402ES005V0005P 5V  28V ~ 38V  72V  5.0pF (+80~-20%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0402ES005V0010N 5V  28V ~ 38V  72V  10pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0402ES005V0022N 5V  18V ~ 28V  52V  22pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0402ES005V0056N 5V  18V ~ 28V  52V  56pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0402ES012V0005P 12V  28V ~ 38V  72V  5.0pF (+80~-20%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0402ES012V0010N 12V  28V ~ 38V  72V  10pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0402ES024V02R5P 24V  100V ~ 150V  200V  2.5pF (+80~-20%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0402ES024V00R8P 24V  100V ~ 150V  200V  0.8pF (+80~-20%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES005V0005P 5V  20V ~ 30V  55V  5.0pF (+80~-20%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES005V0010N 5V  24V ~ 36V  65V  10pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES005V0022N 5V  15V ~ 25V  34V  22pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES005V0033N 5V  15V ~ 25V  34V  33pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES012V0005P 12V 33V ~ 50V  85V  5.0pF (+80~-20%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES012V0010N 12V 27V ~ 42V  60V  10pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES012V0022N 12V 20V ~ 30V  55V  22pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES012V0056N 12V 20V ~ 30V  55V  56pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES012V0100N 12V 20V ~ 30V  55V  100pF (±30%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES024V02R5P 24V  100V ~ 150V  200V  2.5pF (+80~-20%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES024V0003P 24V  48V ~ 72V  110V  3.0pF(+80~-20%)  8KV  15KV
MLV0603ES024V00R8P 24V  100V ~ 150V  200V  0.8pF (+80~-20%)  8KV  15KV
Revision of Mar. 2023
Website:  www.aemeee.com & www.aemchina.com & www.aemcomponents.com
• Fast Response < 0.5 ns
• Low Capacitance

Normal Surge Protection (NA) Series
Features: Application Fields:
Ordering Information:
Part Number
Working
Voltage (max)
Breakdown
Voltage
Clamping
Voltage
Surge
Current (max)
Typical
Capacitance Ref.
AC DC 1 mA (V) 8/20 μs 1 kHz
MLV0402NA006V0020 4 5.5 8 (7.5~10.5) 20 20 200
MLV0402NA009V0020 6 9 12 (10.2~13.8) 24 20 135
MLV0402NA011V0020 6 9 12 (10.2~13.8) 24 20 135
MLV0402NA014V0020 11 14 18 (15.3~20.7) 35 20 50
MLV0402NA018V0020 14 18 24 (21.6~26.4) 44 20 45
MLV0603NA006V0030 4 5.5 8 (7.5~10.5) 20 30 650
MLV0603NA009V0030 6 9 12 (10.2~13.8) 24 30 300
MLV0603NA014V0030 11 14 18 (15.3~20.7) 30 30 210
MLV0603NA018V0030 14 18 24 (21.6~26.4) 39 30 160
MLV0603NA022V0030 17 22 27 (24.3~29.7) 44 30 145
MLV0603NA030V0030 25 30 39 (35.1~42.9) 65 30 110
MLV0603NA038V0030 30 38 47(42.3~51.7) 77 30 90
MLV0805NA006V0080 4 5.5 8 (7.5~10.5) 20 80 1400
MLV0805NA009V0080 6 9 12 (10.2~13.8) 24 80 650
MLV0805NA011V0100 6 9 12 (10.2~13.8) 24 80 650
MLV0805NA014V0100 11 14 18 (15.3~20.7) 30 100 350
MLV0805NA018V0100 14 18 24 (21.6~26.4) 39 100 300
MLV0805NA022V0100 17 22 27 (24.3~29.7) 44 100 250
MLV0805NA026V0100 20 26 33 (29.7~36.3) 54 100 220
MLV0805NA030V0100 25 30 39 (35.1~42.9) 65 100 200
MLV0805NA038V0100 30 38 47 (42.3~51.7) 77 100 150
MLV0805NA045V0080 35 45 56 (50.4~61.6) 90 80 110
MLV1210NA018V0250 14 18 24 (21.6~26.4) 39 250 1150
MLV1812NA045V0500 35 45 56 (50.4~61.6) 90 500 1000
Revision of Mar. 2023
Website:  www.aemeee.com & www.aemchina.com & www.aemcomponents.com
• Fast Response < 0.5 ns
• Low Capacitance

High Surge Protection (HA) Series
Features: Application Fields:
Ordering Information:
Part Number
Working Voltage
(max)
Breakdown
Voltage
Clamping
Voltage
Surge
Current (max)
Typical
Capacitance
AC
(VRMS)
DC
(V)
1 mA
(V)
(V)
8/20 μs
(A)
1 kHz
(pF)
MLV1206HA014V0200 11 14 18 (15.3~20.7) 30 200 1200
MLV1206HA018V0200 14 18 24 (21.6~26.4) 39 200 780
MLV1206HA022V0200 17 22 27 (24.3~29.8) 44 200 750
MLV1206HA026V0200 20 26 33 (29.7~36.3) 54 200 700
MLV1206HA030V0200 25 30 39 (35.1~42.9) 65 200 510
MLV1206HA038V0200 30 38 47 (42.3~51.7) 77 200 440
MLV1210HA018V0400 14 18 24 (21.6~26.4) 39 400 1600
MLV1210HA022V0400 17 22 27 (24.3~29.7) 44 400 1500
MLV1210HA026V0400 20 26 33 (29.7~36.3) 54 400 880
MLV1210HA030V0400 25 30 39 (35.1~42.9) 65 400 800
MLV1210HA038V0400 30 38 47 (42.3~51.7) 77 400 530
MLV1812HA038V0800 30 38 47 (42.3~51.7) 77 800 1600
MLV1812HA045V0800 35 45 56 (50.4~61.6) 90 800 1200
Revision of Mar. 2023
Website:  www.aemeee.com & www.aemchina.com & www.aemcomponents.com
Environmental Test:
Body ① Termination ②

Breakdown Volt-
age1
@1mA (V)
Clamping
Voltage2
(V)
Surge
Voltage3
@1.2/50μs, 2Ω
(kV)
Surge Current3
@8/20µs (A)
Safety
Certification
Vac Vdc 1 time 1 time 15 times UL5  CSA6
HSP1210SV390V0200 1210 250 320 390(±10% ) 647 0.5 200 100 ✔
HSP1210SV470V0250 1210 300 385 470 (±10%) 775 0.5 250 150 ✔
HSP1210SV470V0500 1210 300 385 470 (±10%) 775 1.0 500 250 ✔ ✔
 HSP2220SV390V0500 2220 250 320 390 (±10%) 647 1.0 500 250 ✔
 HSP2220SV430V0500 2220 275 350 430 (±10%) 705 1.0 500 250 ✔
 HSP2220SV470V0500 2220 300 385 470 (±10%) 775 1.0 500 250 ✔
 HSP2220SV390V0800 2220 250 320 390 (±10%) 647 2.0 800 500 ✔
 HSP2220SV470V0800 2220 300 385 470 (±10%) 775 2.0 800 500 ✔ ✔
 HSP3220SV430V1000 3220 275 350 430 (±10%) 705 2.0 1000 500 ✔ ✔
  HSP3220SV470V1000 3220 300 385 470 (±10%) 775 2.0 1000 500 ✔ ✔
Revision of Mar. 2023
Website:  www.aemeee.com & www.aemchina.com & www.aemcomponents.com
• Bidirectional and symmetrical V/I characteristics
• Meet IEC61000-4-5 Standard

Website:  www.aemeee.com & www.aemchina.com & www.aemcomponents.com
1 The breakdown voltage was measured at 1 mA current
2 The clamping voltage was measured at standard current 1206 (1A), 1210 (2.5A), 1812 (5A) and 2220 (10A)
3 The surge current was tested at 8/20 μs waveform
High Surge Protection Devices
Super High Current (SC) Series
Electrical Characteristics:
4 The capacitance value only for customer reference, it’s not formal specification
Part Number Size
Working Voltage Breakdown Voltage @1mA
(V) 1
Clamping
Voltage (V) 2
Surge Current
@ 8/20μs (A) 3 VAC VDC
HSP1206SC012V0500 1206 6 9 12 (12~20) <25 500
HSP1206SC024V0500 1206 14 18 24 (±10%) <45 500
HSP1206SC047V0500 1206 30 38 47 (±10%) <85 500
HSP1206SC075V0500 1206 48 60 75 (±10%) <100 500
HSP1210SC024V1000 1210 14 18 24 (±10%) <45 1000
HSP1210SC047V1000 1210 30 38 47 (±10%) <85 1000
HSP1210SC075V1000 1210 48 60 75 (±10%) <100 1000
HSP1812SC047V2000 1812 30 38 47 (±10%) <85 2000
HSP1812SC075V2000 1812 48 60 75 (±10%) <100 2000
HSP2220SC047V5000 2220 30 38 47 (±10%) <85 5000
HSP2220SC047V8000 2220 30 38 47 (±10%) <85 8000
HSP2220SC075V3000 2220 48 60 75 (±10%) <100 3000
Part Number
Non-linear
Coefficient (α)
Leakage Current (μA)

3 The surge current was tested at 10/700 μs waveform, Ri=40Ω. Common-mode testing is to test all data lines while the GND.
Electrical Characteristics:
High Surge Protection Devices
Super High Network (SN) Series
4 The capacitance value only for customer reference, it’s not formal specification.
Part Number Size
Working Voltage Breakdown Voltage
@1mA (V) 1
Clamping Volt-
age (V) 2
Surge Current @
10/700μs (A) 3
Surge Voltage
(kV)
VAC VDC
HSP1206SN012V4000 1206 6 9 12 (12~20) < 30 100 4
HSP1206SN012V6000 1206 6 9 12 (12~20) < 30 150 6
HSP1210SN047V4000 1210 30 38 47 (±10%) < 75 100 4
HSP1210SN047V6000 1210 30 38 47 (±10%) <75 150 6
HSP1210SN075V6000 1210 48 60 75 (±10%) < 100 150 6
Part Number
Non-linear
Coefficient (α)
Leakage Current (μA)